504971284 06/21/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5018030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NM CAPITAL UTILITY CORPORATION	05/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAN JUAN COAL COMPANY
Street Address:	9540 SOUTH MAROON CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ENGLEWOOD
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7686103
Application Number:	12183774
PCT Number:	US2008071788
PCT Number:	US2008065473

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)715-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-715-9100

Email: klpatent@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	071622-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANE TORNIALI
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Torniali/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=071622_00001_Release_of_Security_Interest#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0684

504971284

source=071622_00001_Release_of_Security_Interest#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0685

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated February 1, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in and to certain patents and other intellectual property, including, without limitation, its security interest in the patents listed in Exhibit A (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2016 at Reel 037680, Frame 0128; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and all other collateral covered by the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in and to the Patent Collateral and all other collateral covered by the Security Agreement.

Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect, confirm or reflect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

NM CAPITAL UTILITY CORPORATION

as Lender

Name: Tim Nichols

Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0686

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Title	Application Number	Patent Number
Drill Bit with Radially Expandable Cutter, and Method of Using Same		7,686,103
Use of Foam to Increase Resistance to Gas Flow in Mine Applications and Apparatus for Delivering Same	12/183,774	
Use of Foam to Increase Resistance to Gas Flow in Mine Applications and Apparatus for Delivering Same	PCT/US2008/071788	
Drill Bit	PCT/US2008/065473	

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0687

RECORDED: 06/21/2018